+/- 100, 200, 300, and 400 basis points (“bp”). In addition, the Company simulates additional rate curve scenarios (e.g.,
bear flattener). The Company may elect not to use particular scenarios that it determines are impractical in a current
rate environment. The Company’s internal limits for parallel shock scenarios are as follows:

Shock in Basis Points Net Interest Income Economic Value of Equity

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CORP /MD/ - Form 10-Q

149

(“NII”) (“EVE”)
+ -  400 25% 40%
+ -  300 20% 30%
+ -  200 15% 20%
+ -  100 10% 10%

It is management’s goal to manage the portfolios of the Bank so that net interest income at risk over a twelve-month
and twenty-four month period and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various
interest rate shock levels. As of June 30, 2018, March 31, 2018, and December 31, 2017, the Company did not exceed
any Board approved sensitivity limits. Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are
indicators of an institution’s short-term performance in alternative rate environments. The below schedule estimates the
changes in net interest income over a twelve-month period for parallel rate shocks for up 200, 100 and down 100
scenarios:

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income
Change in Interest Rates: + 200 bp + 100 bp - 100 bp
Policy Limit (15.00)% (10.00)% (10.00)%

June 30, 2018 (2.77 )% (1.22 )% 0.40 %
March 31, 2018 0.72 % 0.47 % (0.05 )%
December 31, 2017 (1.28 )% (0.54 )% (1.30 )%

84

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CORP /MD/ - Form 10-Q

150

Measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects of
changes in interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the present
value of assets and liabilities. The below schedule estimates the changes in the economic value of equity at parallel
shocks for up 200, 100 and down 100 scenarios:

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE)
Change in Interest Rates: + 200 bp + 100 bp - 100 bp
Policy Limit (20.00)% (10.00)% (10.00)%

June 30, 2018 (1.00 )% 0.19 % 18.14 %
March 31, 2018 (6.54 )% (3.08 )% 7.92 %
December 31, 2017 (13.15)% (6.01 )% 18.35 %

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

As of the end of the period covered by this report, management of the Company carried out an evaluation, under the
supervision and with the participation of the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer, of
the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures. Based on this evaluation, the Company’s
principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures are effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or